# Bylaw 19556

A Bylaw to amend Bylaw amend Bylaw 5739, as amended, being the Edmonton North Area Structure Plan through an amendment to Crystallina Nera East Neighbourhood Structure Plan

WHEREAS pursuant to the authority granted to it by the <u>Planning Act</u> on June 24, 1981, the Municipal Council of the City of Edmonton passed Bylaw 5739, as amended, being the Edmonton North Area Structure Plan; and

WHEREAS Council found it desirable from time to time to amend Bylaw 5739, as amended, being Edmonton North Area Structure Plan by adding new neighbourhoods; and

WHEREAS on September 2, 2011, Council adopted the Joviz Neighbourhood Structure Plan; and

WHEREAS on November 4, 2013, Council renamed Joviz Neighbourhood Structure Plan to the Crystallina Nera East Neighbourhood Structure Plan; and

WHEREAS an application was received by Administration to amend the Crystallina Nera East Neighbourhood Structure Plan; and

WHEREAS Council considers it desirable to amend Crystallina Nera Neighbourhood East Structure Plan;

NOW THEREFORE after due compliance with the relevant provisions of the Municipal Government Act RSA 2000, ch. M-26, as amended, the Municipal Council of the City of Edmonton duly assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. Appendix "E" to Bylaw 5739, as amended, is hereby further amended by:
  - a. deleting the map entitled "Bylaw 19261 Crystallina Nera East Neighbourhood Structure Plan" and replacing it with the attached Schedule "A";
  - b. deleting the first sentence under Section 3.4.8 Parkland, Recreation Facilities, Schools and Open Space, before the chart, beginning with "A small pocket park...";
  - c. delete reference to and delete "Figure 2 Edmonton North Bylaw 19260" and "Figure 3 Crystallina Nera West Bylaw 14599", and renumbering subsequent figures accordingly;
  - d. deleting "Figure 6: Development Concept" and replacing it with "Figure 4:

- Development Concept", attached hereto as Schedule "B";
- e. deleting "Figure 7: Green Infrastructure" and replacing it with "Figure 5: Green Infrastructure", attached hereto as Schedule "C";
- f. deleting and renaming "Figure 8: Parks and Open Space Pedestrian Linkages" and replacing it with "Figure 6: Pedestrian Network", attached hereto as Schedule "D";
- g. deleting "Figure 9: Transportation Network" and replacing it with "Figure 7: Transportation Network", attached hereto as Schedule "E";
- h. deleting "Figure 10: Stormwater Servicing System" and replacing it with "Figure 8: Stormwater Servicing System", attached hereto as Schedule "F";
- i. deleting "Figure 11: Sanitary Servicing System" and replacing it with "Figure 9: Sanitary Servicing System", attached hereto as Schedule "G";
- j. deleting "Figure 12: Water Servicing System" and replacing it with "Figure 10: Water Servicing System", attached hereto as Schedule "H";
- k. deleting "Figure 13: Staging Plan" and replacing it with "Figure 11: Staging Plan", attached hereto as Schedule "I"; and
- 1. update all references to Figures 6-13 to align with the renumbering identified in 1.d-k of this Bylaw.

READ a first time this	23 rd	day of	February	,A.D. 2021;
READ a second time this	23 rd	day of	February	,A.D. 2021;
READ a third time this	23 rd	day of	February	,A.D. 2021;
SIGNED and PASSED this	23 rd	day of	February	,A.D. 2021;

THE CITY OF EDMONTON

CITY OF ERK

# **BYLAW 19556**





















